JAMES CITY COUNTY CHESAPEAKE BAY BOARD

MINUTES
January 12, 2011
A, ROLL CALL ABSENT
David Gussman - Chair William Apperson
John Hughes
Larry Waltrip
Charles Roadley

Roger Schmidt - Alternate

OTHERS PRESENT
County Staff (Staff)

The responsibility of this Board is to carry out locally the Commonwealth policy to protect against and
minimize pellution and deposition of sediment in wetlands, streams, and lakes in James City County, which
are tributaries of the Chesapeake Bay.

B. MINUTES

The December 8, 2010 Board Mecting minutes were approved as written,

C. PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. €CBV-11-007 APPEAL — Haney — 3 Joy Circle

Tina Creech, Senior Environmental Inspector presented the following case:

Mr, Ronald Haney filed an appeal of the Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance Notice of Violation
requirements dated November 16, 2010, The Notice of Violation required the execution of a Chesapeake Bay
Restoration Agreement, the restoration of RPA with native plantings, and removal of the dog kennel.

On November 8th 2010, staff was contacted about a possible unauthorized dog kennel located in the RPA at
this particular residence. Staff initiated an investigation and as a result documented a violation of the
County’s Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance. Stafl subsequently met with the property owner regarding
this issue on November 16th 2010. The property owner filed a request to appeal the administrative decision
on December 6th 2010 (received December 8th 2010).

Historical Background Information

The property has been sold three times since the home was built in 1994, The current property owners,
Ronald and Janice Haney, purchased the property on February 10, 2010 and had no prior knowledge that a
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Area was designated on the property. They have stated to stafl that no
disclosure was provided during the residential sale of the property.

Based on a review of 2007 GIS acrial photography, the area affected by the dog kennel did not have native
vegetation removed. Based on site observations, the size of the dog kennel area is approximately 10 ft. wide
by 20 ft. long. The dog kennel was placed on existing level ground approximately 10 feet from the creek.
The dog kennel area has a mixed gravel and sand bedding surface and thus is considered as impervious cover
and fill. The topography of their lot does not allow placement of the dog kennel in another level area on the
property. The property owner stated that he utilizes a 50-gallon barrel for the collection, storage, and disposal
of waste material from the dog kennel operation. The existence of the barrel and shovel was evident in the
picture submitted by the complainant on November 8th 2010 and during the initial site visit by staff.
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Stafl Guidance and Recommendations
Staft has reviewed the appeal and violation documents and offers the following infarmation for the Board’s
consideration:

I Sections 23-10 and 2311 of the County’s Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance require the
submission, review and approval ol a plan of development for any development or redevelopment
exceeding 2,500 square fect of land disturbance in Chesapeake Bay Preservation Arca (CBPA) and/or the
submission, review and approval of a water quality anpact assessment (WOIA)Y for any proposed land
disturbance, development or redevelopment activity in RPA.

Section 23-17(b) "Appeals™ states that in rendering its decision, the Board shall balance the hardship o
the property owner with the purpese, intent. and objectives of the Ordinance.

The Loard shall not decide in favor o the appellant unless i finds:

P The hardship is not geperally shared by other properties n the vicinits : and
The Chesapeake Bayv. it tributaries and other properties in the vicimity will not be adversely allected. and
Ihe appeilant acquired the property in good [aith and the bardship is not sell~intlicted.

ed b

Stalls puidance to the Board on deciding this matter is as follows:

. The hardship is shared by other propertics immediately adjacent 1o the appellants” property as well as
numercus other propertics within the Hunter's Creeh Subdivision that have RUPA componens focated on
them.

2. The granting of the appeal in this case may_not adversely affect the Chesapeake Bay. its tributaries and
other properties in the sicinity.

3. This hardship was self-inflicted.

Should the Board find in favor the appellant, the Board should require that an application for dog kennel area
come belore them at a subsequent regularly scheduled Chesapeahe Bay Board meceting within 90 days {or
revigw and consideration.

Should the Board find n favor of staff, staff will further pursue the violation in accordance o ith Section 23-
18 of the County’s Chesapeake Bay Prescevation Ordinance and work with the County Attomey s office o
resolve the matier through csiablished civil penalty or civil charge provisions of the ordinance. This will
invobve removal of the dog kennel area und restoration with native plantings. .

Resolutions for granting or denial of the appeai {or Chesapeake Bay Violation CBV-11-007 are included o)
the Board™s use and decision.

Mye. Gussmman ashed i1 there was o name for thig ributary e Cransion’s Milt Pond

Mike Woolson, Senior Watershed Planner indicated it was vinamued.

Mt. Roadley asked aboul the construction material used in the kennel.

Ms. Creeeh stated it was crushed stone surrounded by landscape timbers and was considercd umperyious.
Mr. Gussiman opened the public hearing,

A. Mr. Haney, stated Stall™s presentation was thorough and reiterated that they woere ¢leancd daily.

Mr. Schmidt asked it Mr. Haney owned all of the dops he kenncled.

Mr. Roadley asked why the kennel was not focated further up on the property.
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Mr. Waltrip asked i the naighbors had complained sbout the dogs,

A, Mr. Haney said the dogs were all s, The current ocation was the only flal surface an ins properts that
as away from his neighbor’s properties and the neighbors, who received adjacent properts owner
natifications, suppoited his appeal,

Staft read the email from J4C member, Craig Metcalte, objecting to the appeal due to the possible water
contamination from animal wasic.

Mr. Gussman closed the public hearing as no one ¢lse wished to speak.

Mr. Gussman stated e visited the site and was coneerned with the close proximiy ol the kennel 1o the stream
channel. He stated i this case was brought before the board as an exception request. he would not approve it
In his opinion this structure was not only in the RPA but actually in jurisdictional wetlands, e also Ielt that
although 1t might be an inconvenience, there was room next to the house for the kennel

Mr. Waltrip stated there were probably a lot of deer in the arca that contributed to stream contamination and
asked i any other propertics around the pond had kennels,

Mr. Schmidt asked if Cranston™s Mill Pond was considered a BMP,
Mr. Woolson stated Stalf was not asware of amy olher kennels around the pond and the pond was not o Couns
BMEP.

Mr. Hughes appreciated the owner’s desire fo house the dogs and onderstood there were imted areus on his
property however, he {elt the current location was @ detriment to water gualits and did not feet it could be
satistactorily mitigated.

Mr. Waltrip asked i the owner could move the kennel 1o a difterent location.
Mr. Gussman asked Staft 5 there was a time constramt for removal ol the kennel

Scoit L Thamas, Loy ircomenial Drrector. expluned the process to the Board stating the onhy options for the
Board at this Ume wore:
o Granting the appeal and having the owner come back with an exception request for the kennel w s
curreal focation.
»  Denving the appeal and moving forward with the violation process through the County Attorney’s
office. ultimately requiring the owner to remove the kennel and restore the RPAL which would need 1o
be done in a reasonable time frame,

The Board Members all apreed they would be receptive Lo considering an exception for the kensel sUi0 wowe
located farther upland and only partialls smpacting the ndward RPA,

My Roadicy asked il the owner would be penalized i be agreed to remove the kennel and restore the RPA

Mr. Thomas explained the civil eharpe process. The owner must consent 10 settle with the Counts o aveid o
civil penalty case in court. Settling with the County requises action by the Board of Supervisors. 1o iy
subject 1o a civil charge based on the detriment to water quality and his prior knowledge of the regulations
He must remove the unauthorized struchwme and enter into a Chesapeahe Bay Restoratton Agrecment for
restoration of the RPA disturbed by the structure.
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D,

Mi. Gussman stuted the three eriteria the Board mast consider in making their decision were not met.
I. The hardship is not shared by other homeowners o the neighborhood

2. The structure will have an adverse effect an waler quality i1 tributaries to the Chesapeake Bay.

3. e hardship is self inflicted as it was built without prior approval fram the Board.

Mr. Hughes agreed with Mr. Gussman's commenis and made a motion to adopt the resolution denyving the
appeal on case ACBV-11-007 at 3 Joy's Cirele, ax pareel No. 2220300010,

The mouon to deny the appeal was approved by a 3-2 vole (Ave: Hughbes, Schmidi and Gussman)
{(Nay: Roadley., Wailrip)

Mr, Hughes asked < to wark expeditionsty with Mr. Hanew 10 resobe this hardshipo il he washes to move
the kenmel to another Jocation.
BOARD CONSIDERATIONS - none

MATTERS OF SPECIAL PRIVILEGE - none

ADJOURNMENT

The mecting adjourned at 7237 PM.

PJavid Gussman Seott I Thoday
Chair Secratary 10 HE Board
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